final purchase price allocation may differ in material respects from that presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations also include certain transaction accounting adjustments, such as increased
depreciation and amortization expense on the assets acquired, decreased deferred revenue, changes to interest expense, and the related tax impacts of those
adjustments as a result of the Alaska Transaction.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not include the impacts of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies

that may have resulted or may result in the future from the Alaska Transaction. Therefore, certain revenue and expense amounts will likely be different,
both in total and as a percent of overall revenue and expense, in future periods even if the Company were to continue the exact same pricing, service scope,
and subscriber levels as in the past.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2021
(Amounts in Thousands)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

   ATN
Alaska

Communications
Financing

Adjustments   Note 5
Acquisition

Adjustments   Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 91,259  $ 22,114  $ 347,965   (a)   $ (351,373)   (b)   $ 109,965
Restricted cash   1,072   1,326   -   -   2,398
Accounts receivable, net   41,600   40,284   -   (1,940)   (c)   79,944
Customer receivable   2,365   -   -   -   2,365
Inventory, materials and supplies   6,185   1,128   -   -   7,313
Prepayments and other current assets   52,796   7,651   -   -   60,447

Total current assets   195,277   72,503   347,965   (353,313)   262,432

Fixed assets, net   528,071   394,974   -   (22,256)   (e)   900,789
Telecommunications licenses, net   114,083   683   -   -   114,766
Goodwill   60,690   -   -   -   60,690
Other intangible assets, net   5,560   -   -   52,288   (d)   57,848
Operating lease right-of-use assets   61,762   88,135   -   (42,372)   (c)   107,525
Customer receivable - long term   21,056   -   -   -   21,056
Other assets   71,223   11,190   -   -   82,413

Total assets  $ 1,057,722  $ 567,485  $ 347,965   $ (365,653)   $ 1,607,519

Liabilities, mezzanine equity and stockholders' equity
Current portion of long-term debt  $ 3,750  $ 9,000  $ -   $ (9,000)   (b)   $ 3,750
Current portion of customer receivable credit facility   1,101   -   -   -   1,101
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   74,529   32,318   -   17,954   (b), (f)   124,801
Dividends payable   2,708   -   -   -   2,708
Accrued taxes   8,495   3,889   -   -   12,384
Current portion of lease liabilities   12,446   3,347   -   (1,020)   (c)   14,773
Advanced payments and deposits   24,727   15,148   -   (1,145)   (g)   38,730

Total current liabilities   127,756   63,702   -   6,789   198,247

Deferred income taxes   8,171   6,109   -   9,035   (c)   23,315
Other liabilities   50,738   93,821   -   (7,952)   (g)   136,607
Lease liabilities, excluding current portion   50,902   82,221   -   (41,574)   (c)   91,549
Customer receivable credit facility, net of current portion   9,713   -   -   -   9,713
Long term debt, excluding current portion   68,173   155,040   276,432   (a)   (155,040)   (b)   344,605

Total liabilities   315,453   400,893   276,432   (188,742)   804,036

Mezzanine Equity
Common units   -   -   23,199   (a)   -   23,199
Preferred units   -   -   48,334   (a)   -   48,334

Total mezzanine equity   -   -   71,533   -   71,533

Common stock   172   553   -   (553)   (h)   172
Treasury stock   (61,677)   (1,812)   -   1,812   (h)   (61,677)
Additional paid-in capital   186,930   163,038   -   (163,038)   (h)   186,930
Retained earnings   516,897   10,048   -   (20,678)   (f), (h)   506,267
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   269   (5,976)   -   5,976   (h)   269

Total stockholders' equity   642,591   165,851   -   (176,481)   631,961

Non-controlling interests   99,678   741   -   (430)   (c)   99,989

Total equity   742,269   166,592   -   (176,911)   731,950
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and stockholders' equity  $ 1,057,722  $ 567,485  $ 347,965   $ (365,653)   $ 1,607,519

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Three months ended March 31, 2021
(Amounts in Thousands)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

  ATN

Alaska
Communications

Financing
Adjustments   Note 6

Acquisition
Adjustments   Note 6

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Communication Services  $ 110,636  $ 57,041  $ -   $ (235)   (a)  $ 167,442
Other   13,874   3,627   -   -   17,501

Total revenues   124,510   60,668   -   (235)   184,943

Operating expenses (excluding depreciation and

amortization unless otherwise indicated):
Cost of services   49,507   27,366   -   -   76,873
Cost of construction revenue   12,606   -   -   -   12,606
Selling, general and administrative   37,693   18,289   -   -   55,982
Transaction-related charges   730   923   -   (1,070)  (b)   583
Depreciation and amortization   20,508   11,048   -   5,884  (c)   37,440
Loss on disposition of long-lived assets   117   84   -   -   201

Operating expenses   121,161   57,710   -   4,814   183,685

Income (loss)  from operations   3,349   2,958   -   (5,049)   1,258

Other income (expense)

Interest income   (6)   3   -   -   (3)
Interest expense   (1,147)   (2,652)   (2,746)  (d)   2,652  (d)   (3,893)
Other income, net   2,375   393   -   -   2,768

   Other income (expense)   1,222   (2,256)   (2,746)   2,652   (1,128)

Income (loss) before income taxes   4,571   702   (2,746)   (2,397)   130

Income tax expense (benefit)   295   118   (770)   (e)   (681)   (e)   (1,038)

Net income (loss)   4,276   584   (1,976)   (1,716)   1,168

Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling
interests, net of tax   (1,570)   22   858  (f)   533  (f)   (157)

Net income (loss) after non-controlling interest  $ 2,706  $ 606  $ (1,118)   $ (1,183)   $ 1,011

Net income per weighted average share attributable to

ATN International, Inc. stockholders: (Note7)
Basic  $ 0.17   $ -
Diluted  $ 0.17   $ -

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   15,902   15,902
Diluted   15,952   15,952

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Twelve  months ended December 31, 2020
(Amounts in Thousands)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

  ATN
Alaska

Communications
Financing

Adjustments   Note 6
Acquisition

Adjustments   Note 6   Pro Forma Combined
Revenue:

Communication
Services  $ 433,509  $ 226,251  $ -   $ (904)   (a)   $ 658,856

Other   21,935   14,318   -   -   36,253

Total revenues   455,444   240,569   -   (904)   695,109

Operating expenses

(excluding
depreciation and
amortization
unless otherwise
indicated):
Cost of services   185,113   112,443   -   -   297,556
Cost of

construction
revenue   10,616   -   -   -   10,616

Selling, general
and
administrative   139,011   65,773   -   -   204,784

Transaction-related
charges   1,641   9,550   -   11,701   (b)   22,892

Depreciation and
amortization   88,311   40,667   -   28,881   (c)   157,859

Loss on disposition
of long-lived
assets   21,572   240   -   -   21,812

Operating expenses   446,264   228,673   -   40,582   715,519

Income (loss) from

operations   9,180   11,896   -   (41,486)   (20,410)

Other income

(expense)
Interest Income   421   174   -   -   595
Interest Expense   (5,347)   (11,000)   (10,985)   (d)   11,000   (d)   (16,332)
Other income

(expense), net   (4,161)   439   -   -   (3,722)

   Other income

(expense)   (9,087)   (10,387)   (10,985)   11,000   (19,459)

Income (loss) before

income taxes   93   1,509   (10,985)   (30,486)   (39,869)
Income tax

expense
(benefit)   801   2,665   (3,079)   (e)   (8,661)   (e)   (8,274)

Net loss   (708)   (1,156)   (7,906)   (21,825)   (31,595)

Net (income) loss
attributable to
non-controlling
interests, net of
tax   (13,414)   83   3,431   (f)   10,991   (f)   1,091

Net loss after non-

controlling
interest  $ (14,122)  $ (1,073)  $ (4,475)   $ (10,834)   $ (30,504)

Net loss per weighted

average share
attributable to
ATN
International, Inc.
stockholders:
(Note7)
Basic  $ (0.89)   $ (2.19)
Diluted  $ (0.89)   $ (2.19)

Weighted average

common shares
outstanding:
Basic   15,923   15,923
Diluted   15,923   15,923

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(Amounts In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

1. Description of the Transaction